FORSYTH COUNTY

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

MEETING DATE	≣: <u>A</u>	PRIL 1, 2021	AGENDA ITEM NUMBER:	4A-4B
SUBJECT:	T: A. PUBLIC HEARING ON A PROPOSED ORDINANCE TO NAME AN UNNAMED ROAD SEGMENT LOCATED OFF BELEWS CREEK ROAD WITHIN THE UNINCORPORATED AREA OF FORSYTH COUNTY, CRUZ WAY			
	В.	ORDINANCE NAMING AN UNNAMED R BELEWS CREEK ROAD WITHIN THE U FORSYTH COUNTY, CRUZ WAY		_
	(MA	PFORSYTH ADDRESSING TEAM)		
COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATION OR COMMENTS:				
SUMMARY OF INFORMATION: See Attached				
ATTACHMENTS	S :	X YES NO		
SIGNATURE:		COUNTY MANAGER	DATE : <u>April 12, 202</u>	21

ORDINANCE NAMING AN UNNAMED ROAD SEGMENT LOCATED OFF BELEWS CREEK ROAD WITHIN THE UNINCORPORATED AREA OF FORSYTH COUNTY, CRUZ WAY (MAPFORSYTH ADDRESSING TEAM)

WHEREAS a Forsyth County property owner has requested a road segment located off Belews Creek Road, adjacent to her property, within the unincorporated area of Forsyth County, be named Cruz Way;

WHEREAS the Addressing Team of MapForsyth received no opposition in the proposed road name from the adjoining property owners;

WHEREAS the proposed road name does not pose any address range or road name duplication issues; and

WHEREAS pursuant to the provisions of N.C.G.S. 153A-239.1, at least ten (10) days prior to conducting the public hearing to name the said road segment, Forsyth County caused notice of the time, place, and subject matter of the hearing on this proposed road naming to be prominently posted at the Forsyth County Courthouse and in at least two public places in the township where the road is located, and to be published in a newspaper of general circulation published in Forsyth County;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Forsyth County Board of Commissioners, after providing notice and conducting a public hearing as required by law, that the road segment located off Belews Creek Road within the unincorporated area of Forsyth County, as further identified on the attached map, is hereby named Cruz Way;

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that after naming Cruz Way, Forsyth County shall cause notice of this action to be given to the local Postmaster with jurisdiction over the said road, to the N.C. Board of Transportation, and to any municipality within five miles of the said road as required by law; and

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that this Ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Adopted this the 1st day of April 2021.



This map and analysis are provided "As Is" without warranty of any kind, either express or implied. The information contained in this map is for informational purposes only and was not prepared for, or be suitable for legal, engineering, or surveying purposes. Use of these materials constitutes acceptance of this disclaimer of liability.

0 125 250 500 750 1,000

Feet



(to be published in the WSJ March 19, 2021)

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON A PROPOSED ORDINANCE NAMING AN UNNAMED EASEMENT LOCATED OFF BELEWS CREEK ROAD WITHIN THE UNINCORPORATED AREA OF FORSYTH COUNTY, CRUZ WAY

NOTICE is hereby given that the Forsyth County Commissioners will hold a public hearing on Thursday, April 1, 2021, at 2:00 pm on the 5th floor of the Forsyth County Government Center 201 North Chestnut Street Winston-Salem, NC, pursuant to the provisions of N.C.G.S. 153A-239.1 on a proposed ordinance to name an unnamed easement, located off the 8100 block of Belews Creek Road within the unincorporated area of Forsyth County, "Cruz Way."

There will be no meeting place where members of the public can be physically present. The Meeting will be broadcast live at 2:00 p.m. on local cable channel WSTV 13- The Government Channel, http://winston-salem.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?publish_id=29 and https://vimeo.com/forsythcountync.

All persons interested in the proposed ordinance are invited by the Board of Commissioners to present their views. If you wish to submit a written comment, please email to sloopam@forsyth.cc by Friday, April 2, 2021.

FORSYTH COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS Ashleigh M. Sloop, Clerk to the Board